October 17t Meeting of the
Universal Health Plan
Governance Board

- ' Universal Health Plan

o 2| _Governance Board




Welcome Remarks — Chair Bellanca

e Tech Check

* Roll Call and Introductions

* Written Public Comment Review
* Agenda Review




Welcome, Roll Call, Agenda Review

Approve Minutes

Public Comment (if needed)

Executive Director’s Report

Board Vice-Chair Election

Appoint Committee Chair and Board Member for Finance & Revenue
Public Meetings Law Update

Review Draft Status Report to the Legislature

Oregon Revenue 101 presentation

Discussion: Revenue Considerations for the Universal Health Plan
Review and Discuss: Board Decision-Making Process

Board Outreach: Meeting Take-aways and Outreach

Public Comment

Adjourn



Approve September Board Meeting
Minutes

- Chair Bellanca




Public Comment




Executive Director’s Report

- Director Cowling




Board Vice-Chair Elections

- Chair Bellanca




Vice-Chair Roles and Responsibilities

Term: Vice-Chair will serve in the position for the remaining duration
of the member’s current term of office.

Responsibilities:

* Preside over any board meeting at which the chairperson is not
present, or when the chairperson asks the vice-chair to preside

e Stepin if thereis avacancy in the chairperson

* Joint responsibilities with the chairperson including working with
the executive director and board staff to develop board agendas
and ensuring compliance with the board’s policies and procedures

* Provide leadership for the board, jointly with the chairperson

* Encouraging full participation by board members

 Work with the chairperson and the executive director and other
board staff in preparing status reports to the legislature



Vice-Chair Motion

The board elects to be
Vice-Chair of the Universal Health Plan
Governance Board until their term expires.




Finance and Revenue Committee Chair
and Board Member Appointment

- Chair Bellanca




Finance and Revenue Committee Motions

1. The board appoints Cherryl Ramirez to be Chair
of the Finance and Revenue Committee of the
Universal Health Plan Governance Board until
their term expires.

2. The board appoints to serve
on the Finance and Revenue Committee of the
Universal Health Plan Governance Board as the
second board member.




Public Meeting Law Update

- Jenny Donovan




Review Draft Status Report to the
Interim Committees on Health

- Jenny Donovan




Break

We will reconvene at 10:30 am
There is a “grab ‘n go” café located on the basement level
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Oregon Revenue 101

- Chris Allanach, Legislative Revenue Office
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Overview of Oregon’s

Revenue System

Universal Health Plan Governance Board
October 17, 2024




* Provide some contextual background
on Oregon’s public finance system

* Tax/Revenue System
* Income Tax Details

* Revenue Volatility (Kicker)




Tax system goals in ORS 316.003
P Not regressive

Adequacy

» Finance public goods & services
Equity

P Ability to Pay

P Benefits Received

Distributional Impacts

Administrative Efficiency

Tax Revenue Policy
Fundamentals
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* Personal Income: $277 Billion
* Gross State Product: $319 Billion

* Employment: 1,986,235
* Private Nonfarm: 1,679,653

* Government: 306,583
* Federal: 28,460
» State: 45,845
* Local: 232,278

Economy
Basics

* Oregon is about...
903 * 1% of the U.S.

* 10% of California
Source: BEA, OEA e 50% of Washington




State Revenue

General purpose revenue
Dedicated revenue

(not local governments)

‘State of Oregon
LEGISLATIVE REVENUE OFFICE




2023-25 Legislatively
Approved Budget

- By Fund Source

Source: Legislative Fiscal Office, 2023-25
Budget Highlights Update

May 2024

Total Funds Appropriations
($124.6 Billion)

General Fund, $32.9, 27%

Other Funds,
$51.5, 41%

Lottery Funds, $1.7, 1%

Federal Funds,
$38.6, 31%



Estate Tax; $640; 2%
Other Taxes; $220; 1%

\ . Fines, Fees, Charges; $230; 1%

Liquor Apportionment;

Corporate Income Tax; $3,112; 12%

'\ $348; 1%
2023-25 General Fund -
Revenue \\ - Interest E’ar:ﬂngs;
$27.151M \ gt e

\ Other Revenue; S61; 0%

- By Source

Personal Income Tax; $21,889; 81%
Source:

September 2024 forecast, OEA

Use only 4 categories: other taxes, other revenue




2023-25 Other Funds

- S54.1 Billion

- By Revenue Source

Source:
OEA, September 2024

Other Revenue,
$10.0

Interest and
Investment Income,
$13.9

Other Taxes, $0.8

Liquor Sales, $1.8 \

Transportation
Taxes and Fees,
$4.1
Provider Taxes,
$2.2
Corporate Activity

Tax, $2.8

Retirement
Contributions, $8.5

Employment taxes,
$4.3

Administrative /
Other Charges, $5.6

Use only 4 categories: other taxes, other revenue
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2023-25 Federal
Funds

- $38.6 Billion

- By Spendin
Coy’regory -

Source: -
LFO, 2019-21 Budget Highlights

Human Services
(Medicaid, TANF,
SNAP), $12.5,32%

‘ation, $2.6, 7%

Other, $2.1, 5%

-

Public

Safety/Judicial,
$1.5, 4%

Oregon Health Authority, $19.9,
52%



, State and Local Tax Comparisons

” 2021 Census of State and Local Government Finances

Tl R
Per Capita % of Income
$7,000 .
$6,485 $6,334 12% 0.5% SER
$6,000
10%
$5,000
» 8%
£ $4,000
5 6%
8 $3,000 ’
$2,000 4%
$1,000 2%
S0 0%
Oregon Average Oregon Average
M Other S977 $420 M Other 1.6% 0.7%
W Sel Sales $732 $641 W Sel Sales 1.2% 1.0%
m Corporate $319 $297 W Corporate 0.5% 0.5%
B Property $1,813 $1,898 M Property 2.9% 2.9%
M Gen Sales $0 $1,437 M Gen Sales 0.0% 2.2%

B Income S2,645 $1,642 M Income 4.3% 2.5% P o
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Tax System Details

2021 CENSUS DATA

‘State of Oregon
LEGISLATIVE REVENUE OFFICE




FY24 ($M

Personal Income Taxes General Fund
Employment Taxes Other Funds
Transportation Taxes Other Funds
Provider Taxes Other Funds
Corporate Income Taxes General Fund

CAT Other Funds
Estate Taxes General Fund
Cigarette and Tobacco Taxes General & Other Funds
Marijuana Other Funds
Insurance Taxes General & Other Funds

Total

Source: OEA, September 2024 Forecast and Other Funds Report

$9,150
$1,790
$2,046
$1,246
$1,622
$1,339
$339
$298
$154
$85

$18,069

$12,740
$2,501
$2,065
$985
$1,490
$1,344
$301
$303
$158
$99

$21,986
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2023-25 Taxes

z\ﬂ Plus Proposed Health Care Task Force Taxes

-'I"",I
O\
1

Health Insurance Payroll Tax Health Insurance $10,900 $11,600
Health Insurance Income Tax Health Insurance $6,700 $7,200
Personal Income Taxes General Fund $9,150 $12,740
Employment Taxes Other Funds $1,790 $2,501
Transportation Taxes Other Funds $2,046 $2,065
Provider Taxes Other Funds $1,246 $985
Corporate Income Taxes General Fund $1,622 $1,490
CAT Other Funds $1,339 $1,344
Estate Taxes General Fund $339 $301
Cigarette and Tobacco Taxes General & Other Funds $298 $303
Marijuana Other Funds $154 $158
Insurance Taxes General & Other Funds $85 $99

Total $35,669 $40,786

Source: OEA, September 2024 Forecast and Other Funds Report, LRO estimates 14




Personal Income Tax Rates

Joint Filers, 2024

Federal Base Rates

Taxable Income

Tax Rate

Not over $23,200
$23,200 to $94,300
$94,300 to $201,050
$201,050 to $383,900
$383,900 to $487,450
$487,450 to $731,200
Over $731,200

10.0%
12.0%
22.0%
24.0%
32.0%
35.0%
37.0%

Health Care Income Tax
Federal Poverty Level Tax Rate

Personal Income Tax Rates

Taxable Income Tax Rate
Not over $8,100 4.75%
$8,100 to $20,400 6.75%
$20,400 to $250,000 8.75%
Over $250,000 9.90%

<200% 0.00%
200% - 250% 1.00%
250% - 300% 1.75%
300% - 400% 2.50%

> 400% 8.20%

Payroll Tax
Wages Tax Rate
< $160,000 7.25%
> $160,000 10.50%
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$134,392 $139,976 $145,018 $169,392 $165,457

$180,000
$160,000
$140,000
m Other Income
120,000
> m Other Business Income
$100,000 ®m Retirement
$80,000 » Capital Gains
= Non-Farm Sole Proprietors
$60,000
m [nterest & Dividends
540,000 ®m \Wages
$20,000
S0
2018 2019 2020 2021 2022
-520,000

Data Source: Department of Revenue 16




% Personal Income Tax, 2021

@R iz 1,898,663 Full-Year Filers
T MM ©169,392M of Gross Income

Average Income

5,702 28,487 50,149 86,626 158,715 351,141 1,717,117
400,000 ? - 2 ? ? - 2 $50,000
$40,000
300,000
$35,000
E 250,000 $30,000 g
= 200,000 $25,000 =
5] =
-
=L $20,000
= 150,000
- $15,000
100,000
$10,000
50,000 $5,000
0 S0
First 20% Second 20% Middle 20% Fourth 20% Next 15% Next 4% Top 1%
Quintile

W Full-Year Filers  m Gross Income SM — 17 4



Personal Income Tax

Full-year filers, 2021
S11,009M

S Millions

$12,000

$10,000

$8,000

$6,000

$4,000

$2,000

S0

Share, Tax

24%, 52,684 —

19%, $2,06

27%, $2,92

17%, 51,82

9%, $996 —__

4%, $463

0 —————

. TS

6—_

1%,$56 —

Filers

18,986 |

75,947 379,733

284,799 —

~379,733
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Personal Income Tax, 2021

Income Components by Income Level

Middle 20%

Other Income
4%

Retirement
15%

Capital Gains

2% \

Interest &
Dividends -
EE——
4%

f
Business Income _/
1%

Wages

Top 1%

Retirement __Other Income

2% _H-\-\_‘_‘"—h-\._________--‘ ___d_d-"'—-f 1%

"

Wages
29%

Capital Gains
33%

~___Business
Income
6%

210



Personal Income Tax
Income Components by Age

Full-year filers, 2021
$11,009M

<19 ($1B)

Business
Income
2%

/

/

" Interest &
Dividends

~ Capital Gains
: 5%
, \\\ Retirement

Other Income 0%
2%

40-59 ($69B)

Business
o Income

/2%

Interest &
___Dividends
13%

__Capital
Gains
9%

™

/ ~_Retirement

Other Income 2%
2%

20-39 ($42B)

Business
Income
r

| Interest &
//‘Dividends
'/ 6%

/

Capital
~___Gains
4%

7 “\_Retirement

A

Other Income 1%
3%

60+ ($58B)

Business Interest &
Income Dividends
13%

Capital
Gains
_18%

Other
Income
0%




Other

Considerations

EGISLATIVE REVENUE OFFICE

State of Oregon

N



% Health Related Tax Expenditures

!' 2023-25

* Employer Paid Medical Benefits $1,770M
* Self-Employment Health Insurance S89M
* Health Savings Accounts S111M
* Medical and Dental Expenses S283M
* Medical Subtraction for Elderly S63M
* Rural Medical Credit S12M

Source: 2023-25 Tax Expenditure Report 22




'New or Increased Taxes (since 2020)

T BT
* Corporate Activity Tax (CAT) * FY 2023-24 Collections
* $250 + 0.57% of commercial activity - CAT: $1,344 Million

* Effective 1.1.20

* Paid Medical Leave (PML)
* 1% of payroll (40/60 split employer/employee)

* PML: S841 Million
* Tobacco: $379 Million

* Effective 1.1.22 ¢ M108 about S150M/year

. Tobacco Taxes ® 911/988: 587 Million
. Sz per pack Of cigarettes * 988 CO"ECtionS for 3 months
* Inhalant delivery systems * Estimated $S25M/year

* 50.50 per cigar

* Telecommunications
* 911 increased to $1.25 per line
* 988 tax of $0.40 per line

23




Bl0¥EQ YInos
aJdiysdweH mapn
EpLioj4
eig10an
BUOZLIY
epeAaN
BUBIUON
EEHEINIE]]
LINOSSIA
oyepj
BUBISINGT
SEX2 ]
puejfuep
§118SNYJESSEN
BILISNIA
BLUOYEPO
sesueyy
opelo|o)
UISUOISIM
IN21123UUOY
BuljoJe) YUOoN
pue|s| 8poyy
Aasiar mapn
uesiyain
Ayanjuay
euelpu)
elueajAsuuad
stouny
auep

oo
aBelany ‘s
uolduiysem
BUI|0JE) YINOoS
eIuIBIIA 353
BloSauUIN
iddississial
BLUBQER|Y
JUOULLIBA
sesuey

EMO|

Yein
BySeIqaN
EI0NEQ YIION
aleme|ag
02IX3N MBN
guioApn
uodaip
Blulojl|e
eyse|y

YI0 A MaN
) (]
e || B e H

g
@)
4+
-
<
@)
S
)
A
q
(Vg
qe)
<)
-
-
O,
>
),
ae
(0
@
@)
—
%)
O,
4+
q0)
4
V)

| Personal Income
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25%
20%
15%
10%
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25%

2021 Census data: own-source, utility, liquor, unemployment insurance, & workers’ compensation

Plus Health Care Task Force Income and Payroll Taxes
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Revenue Volatility
and the Kicker

State of Oregon
LEGISLATIVE REVENUE OFFICE




The Kicker

* Based on all General Fund revenue except
corporate—mostly personal income tax
collections

* Comparison of regular session forecast with
actual revenue

* |f actual >2% above—all revenue above forecast
returned to taxpayers as credit

* Personal kicker has been triggered 14 times
(suspended once) in 22 biennia since 1979

* Personal kicker has triggered for a total of $12.9
billion between 1979 and 2023 —an average of
3.6% of General Fund revenue for that period

* The 2023-25 projected kickers
* Personal - $987M
* Corporate - $883M

27



Above/Below Forecast

30%
25%
20%
15%
10%
5%
0%
-5%
-10%

-15%

1979-81 1983-85 1987-89 1991-93 1995-97 1999-01 2003-05 2007-09 2011-13 2015-17 2019-21 2023-25%*
Biennium
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» Legislative Revenue Office

5900 Court St NE Room160
For More 255 Capitol St. Ne, 5t Floor (PSB)
|nformatlon » Salem, OR 97301

» 503-986-1266

» https://www.oregonlegislature.gov/Iro




Discussion: Revenue Considerations for
the Universal Health Plan

- Vice-Chair George

45



Joint Task Force Principles Guiding Revenue Design

* Progressive — tax rate increases as the taxpayer income (ability to pay) increase
* Easy to understand — Is the new revenue stream easy to understand by those having to pay it?

e Stable — A financing system that can weather economic and demographic changes. No source is stable; they all
change over time based on economic activity or population changes. What can be done to increase overall
stability?

* Permanent — As permanent as anything; not automatic sunset of a revenue stream
* Predictable - Can government officials fairly predict how much revenue will be generated?

* Scalable & Adequate — If universal health care implementation is over a period of time, are revenue sources
scalable to full implementation needs?

* ERISA Considerations — We want to avoid being vulnerable to ERISA court challenges and may want automatic
triggers on other revenue streams if there’s an effective ERISA challenge.

* Dedicated trust fund — As opposed to pulling from the general fund, the Committee seeks a dedicated trust fund
to support the Plan that is not subject to the state kicker.

* Maximize Federal Dollars — Consider opportunities to maximize federal match dollars before turning to new

revenue streams.
46



Possible Additional Principles

* Revenue plan should be likely to pass statewide vote

* No incentive for net movement of any group into or out of the
state

 BBLR — Broad Base Low Rate is better than dependance on high
rate on narrow group

* Comparison of funding effect must include all sources of revenue

* Revenue plan must consider all costs of operations, start up, and
transition including bond sales

47



Discussion Questions

* Does the board want to add any principles to the list from the Joint Task
Force?

* Does the board want to prioritize any specific principles for the committee?

* Does the board want to give direction on specific taxes or other revenue
sources?

 How does the board want to consider giving direction to the committee
around financial hardship from revenue or taxes for any specific business
sectors or segments of the population?

48



Review Board Decision-Making Process

- Jenny Donovan

49



Board Decision Making Process

Committee Staff/
takes up Consultant Committee Board
structural Provides presents adopts
component/ Research and straw straw
workplan Options for proposal to/  Proposal
deliverable Proposals the board
Commlttee

Board rejects
proposal

refines proposal
based on board

feedback

Board
Feedback Approves
Required Committee Committee | Proposal and \
engagement . presents Logs in Included in

. refines .

input ronosal proposal to Decision final plan
Financial/ prop the board Tracker for tothe
Econorr.uc F|n.a.I . -Iegislature"-
analysis Reconciliation |

Committee
refines proposal
based on board

feedback

Board rejects

proposal



Future Meeting Topics

- Chair Bellanca

51



Future Topics

November Topic: Employee Retirement Income
Security Act

Future Board Meeting Topics: Long-Term Care in
Oregon

Other Topics:

52



Board Outreach: Meeting Takeaways and
Outreach

- Chair Bellanca




Public Comment




Practicing the Complex Yes
by Kim Stafford The Flavor of Unity: Post-Election Poems _(Little Infinities, 2018)

When you disagree with a friend,

a stranger, or a foe, how do you

reply but not say simply No?

For No can stop the conversation

or turn it into argument or worse —

the conversation that must go on, as a river
must, a friendship, a troubled nation.

So may we practice the repertoire

of complex yes:

Yes, and in what you say | see...

Yes, and at the same time...

Yes, and what if...?

Yes, | hear you, and how...?

Yes, and there’s an old story...

Yes, and as the old song goes...

Yes, and as a child told me once...

Yes. Yes, tell me more. | want to understand...

and then | want to tell you how it is for me.... 55


https://gcc02.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=http%3A%2F%2Fwww.kim-stafford.com%2Fpost-election-poems.html&data=05%7C02%7Ckaty.r.deluca%40dcbs.oregon.gov%7C9e0af8f70f9d4e245d7208dce880f4ff%7Caa3f6932fa7c47b4a0cea598cad161cf%7C0%7C0%7C638640887812699173%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C0%7C%7C%7C&sdata=JxCubAFszgxTSjMVO1FZ7tKdoBqNHiKbNLihWq1KFF4%3D&reserved=0
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